



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Pam Shannon**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 11-008

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

- a. In SECTION 1 of the rule-making order, the following changes should be made:
- A period should be added after “11” in the treatment clause. (See s. 1.03 (2) (e), Manual.)
  - A colon should be placed at the end of the treatment clause. (See s. 1.04 (1), Manual.)
  - The notation “SECTION 1”, appearing immediately before “NR 25.09 (1) (b) 11” in the text, should be deleted. (See s. 1.04 (1), Manual.)

b. In the second-to-last sentence in SECTION 5 of the rule-making order, the phrase “or fleet reporting number” should not be underscored since that phrase is included in the current text of s. NR 25.09 (2) (b) 2. f. (See s. 1.06 (1) Manual.)

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

The analysis to the rule should explain that the new requirement to use flags, amber lights, and 48-inch spherical floats to mark nets applies only between April 15 and October 15.